NOV. -13' 95 (MON) 12:52 THE MARTIN GROUP TEL:5106521967

TO

P. 004

COVENANT

TO RESTRICT USE OF PROPERTY Located at

Christie Avenue and Shellmound Street Emetyville, California

Recorded in Official Records, Alameda County Patrick O'Connell, Clerk-Recorder 46.00

Recording Requested By:

95174319 10:50am 08/07/9

Christie Avenue Partners |- JS 100 Bush Street, 26th Floor San Francisco, California 94104 005 517695 22 08 000250 A23 14 7.00 39.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

When Recorded, Mail To:

Barbara Cook, Chief Site Mitigation Branch Department of Toxic Substances Control 700 Heinz Avenue, Suite 200 Berkeley, California 94710

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

11

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

This Covenant and Agreement ("Covenant") is made on the may Bicore day of March, 1995 by Christie Avenue Partners - JS ("Covenantor"), which is the owner of record of certain property commonly known as the Emery Bay Marketplace located at Christie Avenue and Shellmound Street, described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("Property"), and by the California Department of Toxic Substances Control ("Department"), with reference to the following facts.

Description of Facts:

Past Waste Disposal. Historically, the Marketplace A. 1. site had been used for the manufacture of bituminous roofing products (tar paper), blending and packaging of oil-based paints and enamels, and as a trucking facility. Contamination of soil and groundwater occurred under previous ownership and occupancy through the routine storage and handling of materials related to the fueling and industrial operations. The contaminants detected

P. 006

TEL:5106521967

material on the Property, and Covenantor has conducted extensive investigation on the Property.

desires and intends that in order to protect the public health and safety there be a full disclosure of such materials left on the Property, the locations thereof, and appropriate steps taken to mitigate risk in the event that future activities on or uses of the Property could lead to an exposure. Exhibit A provides a map of the Property which identifies the known types and locations of such materials under the ownership and control of Covenantor.

before any subsurface excavation is performed at any of the locations reflected on Exhibit A that an appropriate site health and safety plan be prepared to mitigate exposure, if any, to materials located in such areas. Such site health and safety plan shall be submitted to the Department for review and approval at least five (5) days in advance of the subsurface work to be conducted on the Property.

A.3. Deed Restriction Requirement.

A.3.1. The Department has determined that deed restrictions need to be imposed on the Property to ensure full protection of public health and the environment.

A.3.2. The Property is presently owned by the Covenantor. The Property has been developed as a shopping commercial center, which includes but is not limited to, retail

TEL: 5106521967

P. 008

P.04

shall be deemed by their purchase, leasing, or possession of such property, to be in accord with the foregoing and to agree for and among themselves, their heirs, successors, and assignees, and the agents, employees, and lessees of such owners, heirs, successors, and assignees, that the Restrictions as herein established must be adhered to for the benefit of future owners and occupants and that their interest in the Property shall be subject to the Restrictions contained herein.

NOV. -15' 95 (MON) 12:54

1.3. <u>Incorporation Into Deeds and Leases</u>. Covenantor agrees that the Restrictions set out herein shall be incorporated by reference in each and all deeds and leases of any portion of the Property.

ARTICLE II

22.

Z5

DEFINITIONS

- 2.1. <u>Department</u>. "Department" shall mean the California State Department of Toxic Substances Control and shall include its successor agencies, if any.
- 2.2. <u>Improvements</u>. "Improvements" shall mean all buildings, structures, fixtures, roads, driveways, regradings, and paved parking areas, constructed or placed upon any portion of the Property.
- 2.3. Occupants. "Occupants" shall mean those persons entitled by ownership, leasehold, or other legal relationship to

THE MARTIN GROUP

P.05

the exclusive right to occupy any relevant portion of the Property.

NOV. -13' 95 (MON) 12:34

22.

Z3

2.4. Owner. "Owner" shall mean the Covenantor or its successors in interest, including heirs and assigns who hold title to all or any relevant portion of the Property.

ARTICLE III

RESTRICTIONS

- 3.1. Restrictions on Use. Covenantor and Owner agree to restrict the use of the relevant portion of the Property as follows:
 - The use of the Property (see Exhibit "A") is restricted to the development, construction, occupancy and maintenance of a shopping commercial center, which includes but is not limited to, retail restaurants, food courts, movie theaters, entertainment, offices, research and development, and related commercial purposes.
 - 3.1.2. The Property shall not be used in such a way that will disturb or interfere with the integrity of any monitoring system.
 - 3.1.3. There shall not be any activity related to residual waste materials on the Property which will cause any potential harm to public health or safety or the environment.

P. 010

NOV. -13' 95 (MON) 12:35 THE MARTIN GROUP

TEL: 5106521967

95174319

1 2

3

4

5 6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

The relevant portion of the Property shall be used and maintained in such a way as to prevent exposure to residual waste materials left on-site.

- The Department or its designated representatives 3.3. shall have access to the Property for the purposes of inspection, surveillance, monitoring or other actions necessary to protect public health, safety or the environment.
- Conveyance of Property. Covenantor and Owner shall provide a thirty (30)-day advance notice to the Department of any sale, or other conveyance of the Property or an interest in the Property to a third person. The Department shall not have the authority to approve, disapprove, or otherwise affect any sale, lease, or other conveyance of the Property except as otherwise provided by law or by reason of this Covenant.
- Enforcement. Any violation of the Covenant shall be 3.5. grounds for the Department to take enforcement action, including the filing of an administrative, civil or criminal action, as provided by law, against the Covenantor or Owner, subject to all applicable defenses.
- 3.6. Notice in Agreements. Covenantor, Owner and Occupant shall prepare a written instrument which shall accompany all purchase, lease, sublease, rental agreements, and other conveyance documents relating to the relevant portion of the Property. The instrument shall contain the following statement:

PES-NOVATO

NOV-14-1995 13:30 FROM

TEL:5106521967

P. 011

95174319.

"The land described herein contains waste material. Such condition renders the land, the property, and the owner, lessee, or other occupant of the land or property subject to the requirements, restrictions, provisions, and liabilities contained in Chapter 6.5 and Chapter 6.8 of Division 20 of the California Health and Safety Code. This statement is not a declaration that a hazard exists" ...

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22.

23

24

25

26

27

28

8

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

ARTICLE IV

VARIANCE AND REMOVAL OF RESTRICTIONS

- Any Owner or, with the Owner's consent, Variance. 4.1. any Occupant of the Property or any portion thereof, may apply to the Department for a written variance form any of the Restrictions or requirements of this Covenant. Such application shall be made in accordance with Section 25233 of the California Realth and Safety Code.
- 4.2. Removal of Restrictions. Any Owner or, with the Owner's consent, any occupant of the Property or a portion thereof, may apply to the Department to remove any of the Restrictions or requirements of this Covenant as they apply to all or any portion of the Property. Such application shall be made in accordance with Section 25234 of the California Health and Safety Code.
- Unless modified or removed in accordance with section 4.1 or Section 4.2 above, the Restrictions and

P. 012

THE MARTIN GROUP

TEL:5106521967

70114319

requirements of this Covenant shall continue in effect in perpetuity.

2 3

1

NOV. -13' 95 (MON) 12:36

4

5

6 7

8 9

10

12

11

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22-

23

24 25

26

27

ARTICLE V

MISCELLANEOUS

- No Dedication Intended. Nothing set forth herein shall be construed to be a fit or dedication, or offer of a gift or dedication, of the Property or any portion thereof, to the general public for any purposes.
- Notices. Whenever any person gives or serves any notice, demand, or other communication with respect to this Covenant, such notice, demand, or communication shall be in writing and shall be sent simultaneously to an authorized representative of the Covenantor (or Owner) and to the Department, in certified mail with return receipt requested.
- If any portion of this Covenant Partial Invalidity. is determined to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, the remaining portion of this Covenant shall remain in full force and effect.
- 5.4. Recordation. This Covenant shall be executed by the Covenantor and by the Department. This Covenant shall be recorded by the Covenantor in the Alameda County Recorder's Office within ten (10) days of the date of execution as set forth above.

THE MARTIN GROUP

NOV. -13' 95 (MON) 12:36

TEL: 5106521967

P. 013

Y3114517

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Covanantor and the Department 1 execute this covenant as of the date set forth above. 2 3 "Covenantor" 4 5 6 Christie Avenue Partners - JS 7 8 Christie Avenue Partners - JS A California Limited Partnership 9 64th Street Associates By: 10 A Cal Fornia Limited Partnership 11 12 By: 13 14 Its General Partner 15 "Department" 16 17 18 Barbara Cook, Chief Site Mitigation Branch 19 Department of Toxic Substances Control 20 21 22 23

28

1037.2417.plg.dood.01

24

25

25

27

TO 15103379335292 P.10

TEL: 5106521967

P. 014

95174319

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A *	
State of California	
County of Francisco	
	D Cill + N.b. P
On March 2 1995 before me.	Name and Tide of Officer (e.g., "Jame Doe, Notary Public")
personally appeared 2. Device !!	Name(c) of Shror(s)
DONNA D. GODBOUT COMM. • 984987 Z Notery Public — California SAN MATEO COUNTY	on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) those name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the ame in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by is/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted executed the instrument. VITNESS my hand and official seal.
Description of Attached Document	rove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent ment of this form to another document.
	Restrict Use of troperty Number of Pages:
Document Date: March 1995	Number of Pages:
Document Date: March 1995 Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages:
Document Date: March 1995	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s)	Number of Pages: Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner Limited General Attorney-in-Fact Trustee

NOV. -13' 95 (MON) 12:37 THE MARTIN GROUP

TEL:5106521967

P. 015

7 1 1 4 3 1 7

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

ting that has been been the conservation of th			
State of California			
County of San Francisco			
On March 12 1995 before me. D	John D. Godbout, Nobry Poble		
personally appeared Thomas 2.	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "June Doe", Notary Public")		
	Nerrie(c) of Signer(e)		
DONNA D. GODEOUT his/I CONIM 9 986987 or the same same same same same same same sam	the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) se name(e) is/are subscribed to the within instrument acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the e in his/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by mer/their signature(e) on the Instrument the person(s), he entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, cuted the instrument. NESS my hand and official seal.		
OPTIONAL -			
Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document.			
Description of Attached Document			
Title or Type of Document:	Restrict Use of Property		
Document Date: March 1995	Number of Pages:		
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:		
Capacity(les) Claimed by Signer(s)			
Signer's Name: Them. J. Gram			
	Signer's Name:		
□ Individual	🗇 Individual		
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer		
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer ☐ Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General		
Individual Corporate Officer Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attomey-in-Fact Trustee	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer ☐ Tritle(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney-In-Fact		
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer ☐ Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attomey-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Designer	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer ☐ Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attomey-in-Fact		
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer ☐ Title(s): ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ FAIGHT TRUMBPART	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer ☐ Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney-In-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Great Trustee		
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer ☐ Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Trustee	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer Title(s): ☐ Partner ─ ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attomey-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Trustee		
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer ☐ Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Signer is Representing:	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer ☐ Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney-In-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Great Trustee		
☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer ☐ Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Trustee	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer Title(s): ☐ Partner ─ ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attomey-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other: ☐ Other: ☐ Trustee		

P. 016 .

STATE OF CALLFORNIA

COUNTY OF Alameda

TEL: 5106521967

TO

95174319

1 2

3

4

12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22 23

24

25

26

27

on WAY 25, 1995, before me, WillE H. MiRRIDE, a Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared Barbara J. Cook, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of 7 satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to 8 the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the 10 instrument Department of Toxic Substance Control executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Willie H. McBride

Comm. #984857 ARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA ALAMEDA COUNTY

omm. Expues Feb. 16, 1997